## Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority

707 Wilshire Boulevard 34th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017 213.243.5500 BuildExpo.org

Expo

July 12, 2018

**EXPO2-03011** File Code: CA112

Mr. Rick M. Meade, P.E. Senior Executive Officer – Transit Project Delivery Metropolitan Transportation Authority One Gateway Plaza Los Angeles, CA 90012

Subject:

Certification of Turnback of Exposition Metro Line

Dear Mr. Meade.

The Expo Construction Authority (Authority) has worked diligently with Metro over the last two years to complete project close out of Expo Phase 2 and the Bikeway as outlined in the Master Cooperative Agreement dated January 28, 2014. Currently, we are on target to complete our last few activities at the Division 14 Operations and Maintenance Facility in July 2018.

Attached is the Certification of Turnback for Phase 2 of the Exposition Metro Line Light Rail Project. This document certifies that the Authority has completed all activities identified in Section 7.5 of the Master Cooperative Agreement dated January 28, 2014.

We request your consideration and acknowledgement from Metro that the Turnback Process is complete.

Sincerely,

William H Reagan

Chief Executive Officer

Attachments:

Certification of Turnback for Phase 2 of Exposition Metro Line Light Rail Project

cc: B. Gandy, Document Control

## CERTIFICATION OF TURNBACK FOR PHASE 2 OF THE EXPOSITION METRO LINE LIGHT RAIL PROJECT

This Certification of Turnback ("Certificate") is issued by the Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority (Construction Authority) to the Los Angeles County Transportation Authority ("LACMTA") for the purpose of completing Phase 2 of the Exposition Metro Line Light Rail Project ("Project").

## **RECITALS:**

- 1. WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7.5 of the Master Cooperative Agreement for the Exposition Metro Line Construction Authority, executed between the parties on or about January 28, 2014 ("MCA"), Construction Authority has agreed to certify that the Project is completed and ready for Turnback to the LACMTA; and
- 2. WHEREAS, Construction Authority has determined that the Project has been completed and is ready for Turnback to the LACMTA;

## CERTIFICATION OF TURNBACK

NOW, THEREFORE, incorporating, and in consideration of, the foregoing Recitals, Construction Authority hereby issues the following Certification of Turnback to the LACMTA, as follows:

1. Effective Date of Certification.

This Certificate shall have an effective date of July 12, 2018.

2. Construction Authority's Determination of Project Completion

The Construction Authority hereby certifies to LACMTA that all requirements of Section 7.5 of the MCA have been satisfied, and the Project is ready for Turnback to LACMTA.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Board of Directors of the Construction Authority has caused this Certification to be duly executed and delivered as of the above date.

EXPOSITION METRO LINE CONSTRUCTION AUTHORITY

By:

William H Reagan Chief Executive Officer By:

E. George Joseph General Counsel